
President
The Rt Hon.
Viscount Whitelaw
K.T., C.H., M.C., 0.1.

BIGGA Board of Management
Chairman - Gordon Child
Vice Chairman - Elliott Small
Past Chairman - Patrick Murphy

Board Members
Richard Barker
George Barr
Robin Greaves
Jim Paton
Ian Holoran

Executive Director
Neil Thomas B.A.

Administration Manager
John Pemberton

Education Officer
Ken Richardson

Sales & Marketing Manager
James McEvoy

Membership Services Officer
Tracey Maddison

Membership Services Assistant
Rebecca Watson

You can contact The British and
International Golf Greenkeepers
Association in any number of ways.
Post: BIGGA, Aldwark Manor,
Aldwark, Alne, York, Y061 1UF

Tel: 01347 838581

Fax: 01347 838864

E-mail: bigga@btinternet.com

Intemet: www.bigga.org.uk

The oHicial monthly magazine of
the British & Intemational Golf
Greenkeepers Association

Editorial
Editor: Scott MacCallum
Advertising
Sales & Marketing Manager:
James McEvoy

Sales & Marketing Assistants:
Jenny Panton. Cheryl Broomhead

Tel: 01347 838581 Fax: 01347 838864
E-mail: bigga@btinternet.com

Design
Design & Production Editor: David Emery
Printing
Hi-Tee Print, Units 9-10. Houghton Road.
North Anston Trading Estate. North
Anston, Sheffield S25 4JJ

Tel: 01909 568533 Fax: 01909 568206

Greenk_per International:
Winner of Certificate of Merit in Magazine of the Year
category, Editing for Industry Awards 1994 and 1995.

Contents may not be reprinted or otherwise reproduced
without written permission. Retum postage must accompa-
ny alt materials submitted if retum is requested.
No responsibility can be assumed for unsolicited materials.
The right is reserved to edit submissions before publication.

Although every care wilt be taken. no responsibility is
aa::epted for loss of manuOCl'ipts,photographs or artwork.

Opinions expressed are not necessarily those of the
Association. and no responsibility is aa::epted for such coo-
tent. adIIertising or product information that may appear.

Circulation is by subocription. Subocription rate: UK £36 per
year, Europe and Eire £A6, The magazine is also distributed
to BIGGA members. golf dubs. local authorities, the turf
industry. libraries and central government.
ISSN: 0961-6977
© 1996 BritIShand InternationalGolf GreenkeepersAssociation

Advertiser
Amenity Technology
Bathgate Silica Sand
BLEC
Cambs College
Charterhouse
Cleveland Sitesafe
Complete 'Need Control
Construction Materials
Dixon & Holliday
Eagle 1 Golf Products
Eagle Promotions
Eric Hunter Grinders
Fairfield Turf
Gannon Oils
Grass Roots Golf Co Ltd
Green Releaf
Greensward
Hayter
Hi-Chem UK
Hydroscape
lOG
John Deere
Kubota
Marlwood
MJT Contracts
Mommersteeg
MultiCore Aerators
Ocmis
Pattisons
Perryfields
Plasticisers Fibres
Rainbird
Rh6ne-Poulenc
Richard Campey
Rufford
Sharpes Intemational
Symbio
TiS
Turf Mech
TyCrop Turf
Vitax
Wardle Consulting Eng.

Ad Ref
431
543
98

591
130
56

403
592
214
593
549

73
18

594
595
563
312
90

510
475
365
103
86

501
382
171
347
360

35
551
597
443
59

496
5

453
510
153
258
590
139
596

Page
84
64
67
10

36-37
68
71
12
12
35
54
58
60
66
47

15,67
66
53
83

39,41
2,26

62
11
60
22

24-25
34
61
68
48

6
5

18,27
48
33
48
71
21
20
42

55,65
64

rs
Amazone Ground Care, Barenbrug,
Charterlhouse Turf Machinery Ltd, Hayter Ltd.
Jacobsen E-Z-Go Textron. John Deere Ltd,
Kubota UK Ltd. Levington Horticulture Ltd,
Scotts Turf & Amenity, Mommersteeg
International. Ocmis Irrigation UK Ltd, PGA
European Tour, Rainbird. Ransomes, Rhone-
Poulenc Amenity. Rigby Taylor Ltd. Supaturf
Products Ltd, The Ioro Company, Watennnation

Avoncrop Amenity Products. LamberV
Fenchurch UK Group Ltd. Rolawn Ltd,
Sisis Equipment Ltd, Weed Free

Your next issue of Greenkeeper
International will be with you
by September 4

Re ulars
News
Pages 7,8,9,10,12,13

14 The Learning Experience
Helping Mother Nature
The first of a seasonal look at St Andrews Links.

16 Education
Education and Training Manager Ken Richardson
highlights some of the training courses which are on
offer this year.

17 Letter from •••
Sweden. Per Olof Ljung gives an insight into how
greenkeepers are treated in Sweden.

34·40 Around the Green

82 Features Listing
Helping you track down some of Greenkeeper
International's previous articles.

82 As I see it •••
BIGGA National Chairman Gordon Child gives his
thoughts following another busy month.

@Aslseeit ...

~-=I~IALS
OCT 3 zem

YCHIIGM SWE lIIVERSfIY
l.IIWES

@ Helping Mother Nature

.................................................................................................................................................................................................................~~;.;_.G·;;~~k~~~;·I~;~;~~;i~~~i··3·



Recollecti s
f eOpe

Sitting composing this a mere 50 hours after
Mark O'Meara had elinched his second Major of
the year the events of Royal Birkdale are still fresh
in the mind... if fresh is a word which can be
applied to me, the rest of the BIGGA
Headquarters staff and the 55 members of the
Greenkeeping Support Team. It is a hectic week
full of hard work, early starts, late finishes and
innumerable candles being attacked from both
ends.

For me the week will be remembered for a well
deserving winner who displayed the best course
management skills and three shots which will go
down as among the best ever played in their par-
ticular circumstances.

First, Tiger Wood's 35 foot putt at the last to give
himself a chance of a place in a play-off. He has a
history of making crucial clutch putts and
although his putting through the week had been
iffy the odds on him holing out when he needed to
were to those who knew his reputation, evens at
worst. Then there was Brian Watts' bunker shot
which will surely earn its place, up there with
Sandy Lyle's to the 18th at Augusta and Bob
Tway's to win the '87 US PGA as one of the great-
est ever played. With the pressure he was under, .
given a perfect lie, to get it to six feet would have
been an achievement but with one foot in and the
other out of the bunker the result was extraordi-
nary and would have made him a worthy
Champion.

However, despite those heroics the '98 Open will
probably be best remembered for a 17 year-old
professional-in-waiting who showed that even
under the spotlight golf can, indeed should, be fun.

Justin Rose's chip from thick rough short of the
green proved that there is such a thing as fate and
will contest the title of, "Most spectacular Sign off
to an Amateur Career" with the Lamborgini-win-
ning hole-in-one of the Sunday Telegraph golf cor-
respondent recently.

Such achievements are only possible when peo-
ple become inspired and there is no doubt that the
work of Chris Whittle and his team inspired the
players fortunate enough to play in the
Championship.

Certainly the condition of the course impressed
the members of the Support team and the many
experienced greenkeepers who visited during the
week. The general consensus was that no Open
had every been played over a better conditioned
course.

The team itself had never looked smarter thanks
to a splendid sponsorship deal with Stylo, which
saw everyone sporting smart baseball caps, shirts,
fleeces and shoes. Also thanks are due to Standard
Golf, who supplied rakes, and Hayter who, for the
fourth successive year provided a Hayter Harrier

mower as a prize for the increasingly
popular Great BIGGA Bunker

Competition run in the Media
Centre.

All these companies
help to ensure that, at

the biggest golfing
event of the year, the
work of BIGGA and
its members is
shown off to its best
advantage.

Green1(ee12er
INTERNATIONAL

Features
19 Thar' She Blows

Roland Taylor has a whale of a time examining the
world of the leaf blower.

23 In Praise of Fescue
Master Greenkeeper Gordon Irvine, has gone
down the path of overseeding with fescue at Mill
Ride GC with some excellent results.

28 The Big Picture
On course training has its pluses and minuses.
Philip Michael Sharples wrote a thesis on the sub-
ject at college and reports on his findings.

The Future is Orange ... and Green
Following the most talked about take-over of the
last 12 months, Peter Wilson, now President of
Textron Turf and Specialty Products, gives an
extended interview to Greenkeeper International
Editor, Scott MacCallum.

31

43 Royal Birkdale wins The Open
The BIGGA Greenkeeping Support Team was in
fine form at the 127th Open Championship but,
brought to a peak by Chris Whittle and his team,
it was the course which stole the show.

49 Upwardly Mobile
BIGGA:s Golf Day sponsored by BT Mobile, was
a great success with some great fun, great golf,
great weather and great food. In other words it
was just great!

54 Prime Stake
Top Golf course photographer Brian Morgan, has
some strong views about the use of hazard stakes
on the golf course. They are worth listening to.

56 The Price of Roads
South East Regional Administrator, Derek
Farrington looks at some courses in his Region for
whom the advent of new roads have had major
consequences.

59 Frankly My Dear We All Give a Damn ...
In two months Atlanta welcomes the two teams
for the second Hayter International Cup and three
magnificent courses have been chosen to host the
match,

See you at Windsor
Once again Saltex is just around the corner and
our preview gives an clue as to what to expect
when you arrive at the Show.

63

70 Nightmares from Nematodes
Dr Catherine York, of the STRI, has noted an
increase in the amount of Ditylenchus. and asks if
any BIGGA members have noticed any signs of it.

@ In Praise of Fescue

@ Thar' She Blows


