

The Rt Hon. Viscount Whitelaw K.T., C.H., M.C., D.I.

BIGGA Board of Management Chairman - Gordon Child Vice Chairman - Elliott Small Past Chairman - Patrick Murphy

Board Members Richard Barker George Barr Robin Greaves Jim Paton

Executive Director Neil Thomas B.A.

Administration Manager John Pemberton

Education Officer Ken Richardson

Sales & Marketing Manager James McEvoy

Membership Services Officer Tracey Maddison

Membership Services Assistant Rebecca Watson

You can contact The British and International Golf Greenkeepers Association in any number of ways.

Post: BIGGA, Aldwark Manor, Aldwark, Alne, York, YO61 1UF

Tel: 01347 838581 Fax: 01347 838864

Advertiser

E-mail: bigga@btinternet.com

Internet: www.bigga.org.uk

Greenkeeper i

The official monthly magazine of the British & International Golf Greenkeepers Association

Editorial Editor: Scott MacCallum

Advertising Sales & Marketing Manager: James McEvoy

Sales & Marketing Assistants: Jenny Panton, Cheryl Broomhead

Tel: 01347 838581 Fax: 01347 838864 E-mail: bigga@btinternet.com

Design

Design & Production Editor: David Emery

Printing Hi-Tec Print, Units 9-10, Houghton Road, Todios Estate, North North Anston Trading Estate, North Anston, Sheffield S25 4JJ

Tel: 01909 568533 Fax: 01909 568206

Greenkeeper International: Winner of Certificate of Merit in Magazine of the Year category, Editing for Industry Awards 1994 and 1995.

Contents may not be reprinted or otherwise reproduced without written permission. Return postage must accompany all materials submitted if return is requested. No responsibility can be assumed for unsolitoted materials. The right is reserved to edit submissions before publication.

Although every care will be taken, no responsibility is accepted for loss of manuscripts, photographs or artwork.

Opinions expressed are not necessarily those of the Association, and no responsibility is accepted for such con-tent, advertising or product information that may appear.

Circulation is by subscription. Subscription is UK \$36 per year. Europe and Eire \$46. The magazine is also distributed to BIGGA members, golf clubs, local authorities, the turf industry, libraries and central government.

ISSN: 0961-6977 onal Golf Greenkeepers Association

August 1998

Your next issue of Greenkeeper International will be with you by September 4

Regulars

News

Pages 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13

14 The Learning Experience

Helping Mother Nature

The first of a seasonal look at St Andrews Links.

16 Education

Education and Training Manager Ken Richardson highlights some of the training courses which are on offer this year.

17 Letter from...

Sweden. Per Olof Ljung gives an insight into how greenkeepers are treated in Sweden.

34-40 Around the Green

Features Listing

Helping you track down some of Greenkeeper International's previous articles.

82 As I see it...

(58) As I see it...

BIGGA National Chairman Gordon Child gives his thoughts following another busy month.

Use our post-paid reader reply card to obtain further information on the products and services advertised in this issue. Just state the company's Ad Ref.numbers, post the card to us, and we'll arrange for further information to be sent direct to you.

Ad Ref

Amenity Technology	431	84
Bathgate Silica Sand	543	64
BLEC	98	67
Cambs College	591	10
Charterhouse	130	36-37
Cleveland Sitesafe	56	68
Complete Weed Control	403	71
Construction Materials	592	12
Dixon & Holliday	214	12
Eagle 1 Golf Products	593	35
Eagle Promotions	549	54
Eric Hunter Grinders	73	58
Fairfield Turf	18	60
Gannon Oils	594	66
Grass Roots Golf Co Ltd	595	47
Green Releaf	563	15, 67
Greensward	312	66
Hayter	90	53
Hi-Chem UK	510	83
Hydroscape	475	39, 41
IOG	365	2, 26
John Deere	103	62
Kubota	86	11
Marlwood	501	60
MJT Contracts	382	22
Mommersteeg	171	24-25
MultiCore Aerators	347	34
Ocmis	360	61
Pattisons	35	68
Perryfields	551	48
Plasticisers Fibres	597	6
Rainbird	443	5
Rhône-Poulenc	59	18, 27
Richard Campey	496	48
Rufford	5	33
Sharpes International	453	48
Symbio	510	71
TIS	153	21
Turf Mech	258	20
TyCrop Turf	590	42
Vitax	139	55, 65
Wardle Consulting Eng.	596	64
	W4400000000000000000000000000000000000	

The Fund provides the key to the future for greenkeeper, golf club and

game. Individuals and companies can join the Golden Key Circle and Silver Key Circle. For details, please contact BIGGA on GGA GOLDEN KEY and SILVER KEY CIRCLES 01347 838581

Golden Key Circle Company Members Amazone Ground Care, Barenbrug,

Charterhouse Turf Machinery Ltd, Hayter Ltd, Jacobsen E-Z-Go Textron, John Deere Ltd, Kubota UK Ltd, Levington Horticulture Ltd, Scotts Turf & Amenity, Mommersteeg International, Ocmis Irrigation UK Ltd, PGA European Tour, Rainbird, Ransomes, Rhône-Poulenc Amenity, Rigby Taylor Ltd, Supaturf Products Ltd, The Toro Company, Watermation

Silver Key Circle Company Member

Avoncrop Amenity Products, Lambert/ Fenchurch UK Group Ltd. Rolawn Ltd. Sisis Equipment Ltd, Weed Free

for exhibition space at BTME99SERIALS To make your booking or for further information call. 01347 838581 now!

OCT 0 3 2003



MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES





(14) Helping Mother Nature

Recollections from The Open

Sitting composing this a mere 50 hours after Mark O'Meara had clinched his second Major of the year the events of Royal Birkdale are still fresh in the mind... if fresh is a word which can be applied to me, the rest of the BIGGA Headquarters staff and the 55 members of the Greenkeeping Support Team. It is a hectic week full of hard work, early starts, late finishes and innumerable candles being attacked from both ends.

For me the week will be remembered for a well deserving winner who displayed the best course management skills and three shots which will go down as among the best ever played in their particular circumstances.

First, Tiger Wood's 35 foot putt at the last to give himself a chance of a place in a play-off. He has a history of making crucial clutch putts and although his putting through the week had been iffy the odds on him holing out when he needed to were to those who knew his reputation, evens at worst. Then there was Brian Watts' bunker shot which will surely earn its place, up there with Sandy Lyle's to the 18th at Augusta and Bob Tiway's to win the '87 US PGA as one of the greatest ever played. With the pressure he was under, given a perfect lie, to get it to six feet would have been an achievement but with one foot in and the other out of the bunker the result was extraordinary and would have made him a worthy Champion.

However, despite those heroics the '98 Open will probably be best remembered for a 17 year-old professional-in-waiting who showed that even under the spotlight golf can, indeed should, be fun.

Justin Rose's chip from thick rough short of the green proved that there is such a thing as fate and will contest the title of, "Most spectacular Sign off to an Amateur Career" with the Lamborgini-winning hole-in-one of the Sunday Telegraph golf correspondent recently.

Such achievements are only possible when people become inspired and there is no doubt that the work of Chris Whittle and his team inspired the players fortunate enough to play in the Championship.

Certainly the condition of the course impressed the members of the Support team and the many experienced greenkeepers who visited during the week. The general consensus was that no Open had every been played over a better conditioned course.

The team itself had never looked smarter thanks to a splendid sponsorship deal with Stylo, which saw everyone sporting smart baseball caps, shirts, fleeces and shoes. Also thanks are due to Standard Golf, who supplied rakes, and Hayter who, for the fourth successive year provided a Hayter Harrier mower as a prize for the increasingly popular Great BIGGA Bunker

popular Great BIGGA Bunker Competition run in the Media Centre:

> All these companies help to ensure that, at the biggest golfing event of the year, the work of BIGGA and its members is shown off to its best advantage.

> > Editor: Scott MacCellum

Greenkeeper

Features

19 Thar' She Blows

Roland Taylor has a whale of a time examining the world of the leaf blower.

23 In Praise of Fescue

Master Greenkeeper Gordon Irvine, has gone down the path of overseeding with fescue at Mill Ride GC with some excellent results.

28 The Big Picture

On course training has its pluses and minuses. Philip Michael Sharples wrote a thesis on the subject at college and reports on his findings.

31 The Future is Orange... and Green

Following the most talked about take-over of the last 12 months, Peter Wilson, now President of Textron Turf and Specialty Products, gives an extended interview to Greenkeeper International Editor, Scott MacCallum.

43 Royal Birkdale wins The Open

The BIGGA Greenkeeping Support Team was in fine form at the 127th Open Championship but, brought to a peak by Chris Whittle and his team, it was the course which stole the show.

49 Upwardly Mobile

BIGGA's Golf Day sponsored by BT Mobile, was a great success with some great fun, great golf, great weather and great food. In other words it was just great!

54 Prime Stake

Top Golf course photographer Brian Morgan, has some strong views about the use of hazard stakes on the golf course. They are worth listening to.

56 The Price of Roads

South East Regional Administrator, Derek Farrington looks at some courses in his Region for whom the advent of new roads have had major consequences.

59 Frankly My Dear We All Give a Damn...

In two months Atlanta welcomes the two teams for the second Hayter International Cup and three magnificent courses have been chosen to host the match.

63 See you at Windsor

Once again Saltex is just around the corner and our preview gives an clue as to what to expect when you arrive at the Show.

70 Nightmares from Nematodes

Dr Catherine York, of the STRI, has noted an increase in the amount of Ditylenchus. and asks if any BIGGA members have noticed any signs of it.



23) In Praise of Fescue



(19) Thar' She Blows